Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The H-REIT Group and the Stapled Group do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss. The H-REIT Group and Stapled Group do not designate interest rate
swap as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect total return.

W140164 Financial.pdf   79 3/17/14   4:55 PM1st DIGITAL PROOF

W140164   Size: W210x297mm   Mac10   THONG   1st Pg 131 of 152Financial Pantone 300U

132 CDL  HOSPITALITY TRUSTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) total
return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. There is no impact on
unitholders’ funds. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

H-REIT Group and
Stapled Group

Total return Unitholders’ funds
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (4,050) 4,050 – –
Interest rate swap 1,054 (1,054) 231 (268)
Cashflow sensitivity (net) (2,996) 2,996 231 (268)

2012
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (3,118) 3,118 – –
Cashflow sensitivity (net) (3,118) 3,118 – –

Foreign currency risk

The H-REIT Manager’s investment strategy includes investing, directly or indirectly, in a diversified portfolio
of income-producing real estate which is primarily used for hospitality and/or hospitality-related purposes,
whether wholly or partially, and real estate-related assets. In order to manage the currency risk involved
in investing in assets outside of Singapore, the H-REIT Manager may adopt currency risk management
strategies that may include the use of foreign currency denominated borrowings to match the currency of
the asset investment as a natural currency hedge.

[…]

A 10% weakening of the Singapore dollar against the above currencies at the reporting date would have
had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that
all other variables remain constant.

Business risk

With the exception of Claymore Link, each of the properties is leased by H-REIT to a single related party
or third party (“lessees”). In return, H-REIT is paid a rent by the lessees comprising either a fixed rent
component and/or a variable rent component. The latter is pegged to the underlying performance of the
properties. As a result, a variation in the underlying performance of the hotels may have an impact on the
revenue of H-REIT and consequently, the distributable income of H-REIT.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in rental income, attributable to the variable rent component of the rental income, at
the reporting date would increase/(decrease) total return (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown
below. There is no impact on unitholders’ funds. For the purposes of this analysis, property expenses are
assumed to remain unchanged.

H-REIT Group and
Stapled Group

Total return
10%

increase
10%

decrease
$’000 $’000

2013
Gross revenue 7,224 (7,224)

2012
Gross revenue 7,824 (7,824)

W140164 Financial.pdf   82 3/17/14   4:55 PM1st DIGITAL PROOF

W140164   Size: W210x297mm   Mac10   THONG   1st Pg 134 of 152Financial Pantone 300U

135ANNUAL REPORT 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Fair values

Accounting classifications and fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement
of financial position, are as follows:

Note
Loans and
receivables

Fair value –
hedging

instruments

Other
financial
liabilities

Total
carrying
amount Fair value

HBT Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000